

No. 23-1155

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MUCKROCK FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

AARON S. JACOBS
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY PYLE
Prince Lobel Tye LLP
One International
Place, Suite 3700
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 456-8000
ajacobs@princelobel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. Respondents Did Not Reasonably Believe
that Petitioner’s Act of Requesting
Government Information Could Be a
Crime.3

 A. Texas law declares that people are
entitled to “complete information about
the affairs of government and the
official acts of public officials and
employees,” subject to exemptions.4

 B. The Fifth Circuit unreasonably
construed the Texas Misuse of Official
Information statute so as to make it a
crime to request information that may,
but need not, be released.7

II. A Person Who Requests Information from
a State or Local Government Usually Has
No Way of Knowing Whether the
Information is Non-Public Under the
State’s Public Records Law.....9

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | Records in the possession of state entities are presumptively public, unless one of a great number of exemptions applies..... | 10 |
| B. | Many exemptions require judgment calls by the governmental entity holding the records..... | 14 |
| III. | The Texas Criminal Statute Is Not Limited to the Use of “Backchannel” Sources..... | 19 |
| IV. | Informal Requests for Information Like Petitioner’s Must Be Protected, Because Formal Procedures Under State Public Records Laws are Neither a Timely nor Adequate Means to Inform the Public..... | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ACLU Found. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 400 P.3d 432 (Cal. 2017)..... | 13 |
| <i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)..... | 24 |
| <i>Carlson v. Pima Cty.</i> , 687 P.2d 1242 (Ariz. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Cf. Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... | 24 |
| <i>Grove Fresh Distributors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 24 |
| <i>Indus. Found. of the South v. Tex. Indus.</i> <i>Accident Bd.</i> , 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976)..... | 15 |
| <i>International News Service v. Associated</i> <i>Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)..... | 24 |
| <i>Jackson v. State Off. of Admin. Hearings</i> , 351 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. 2011)..... | 6, 8 |

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975)..... | 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... | 4, 9 |
| <i>State v. Ford</i> , 179 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. App. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Newton</i> , 179 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. App. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Thomas v. Cornyn</i> , 71 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App. 2002) | 6 |
| <i>Tidwell v. State</i> , No. 08-11-00322-CR, 2013 WL 6405498 (Tex. App. Dec. 4, 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo, Texas</i> , 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024) (en banc)..... | 4, 9, 15, 16, 19, 22 |
| <i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)..... | 9 |
| Rules | |
| 1 M.R.S.A. §§ 400 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 7922.000..... | 13 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Cal. Gov't Code § 7930.000(a) | 13 |
| Cal. Gov't Code §§ 7930.100 <i>et seq.</i> | 13 |
| Fla. Stat. §§ 119.01 <i>et seq.</i> | 10 |
| Fla. Stat. §§ 286.011 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| K.S.A. §§ 45-215 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| K.S.A. §§ 75-4317 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| N.D.C.C. §§ 44-04-17 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 149.43..... | 12 |
| ORS § 192.314..... | 12 |
| T.C.A. §§ 10-7-501 <i>et seq.</i> | 12 |
| T.C.A. §§ 8-44-101 <i>et seq.</i> | 12 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.001 | 4 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.001(a)..... | 5, 10 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.007(a)..... | 6 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.007(b)..... | 6 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.021 | 5 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.101 | 5, 14 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.108 | 16 |
| Tex. Gov't Code § 552.108(a)..... | 6, 14 |

Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.108(c)14

Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.10855

Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.221(a).....5, 22

Tex. Gov’t Code § 552.301(a).....7, 8

Tex. Transp. Code § 550.06516

Tex. Transp. Code § 550.065(a).....16

Va. Code Ann. §§ 2.2-3700 *et seq.*13

Other Authorities

Rule 37.21

Rule 37.61

Statutes

Amy M. Oster, *Open Government Guide: North Dakota* (Jan. 2024),
<https://www.rcfp.org/open-government-guide/north-dakota/#2-discussion-of-each-exemption>11

Andrew Geronimo & David Marburger, *Open Government Guide: Ohio*, RCFP (last visited May 15, 2024),
<https://www.rcfp.org/open-government-guide/ohio/#1-character-of-exemptions>12

C.J. Ciaramella, “New Jersey Town That Sued a Woman for Public Records Requests Now Wants Lawyer

Prosecuted for Same Thing,”
reason.com (Jan. 6, 2023),
<https://reason.com/2023/01/06/new-jersey-town-that-sued-a-woman-for-public-records-requests-now-wants-lawyer-prosecuted-for-same-thing/>21

Comptroller General’s Report to the
Subcommittee on Government
Information and Individual Rights,
House Committee on Government
Operations, at ii
July 25, 1978.....21

Craig T. Merritt & David B. Lacy, *Open
Government Guide: Virginia*, RCFP
(Sept. 2021),
<https://www.rcfp.org/open-government-guide/virginia/#2-discussion-of-each-exemption>..... 13

Douglas R. Pierce, *Open Government
Guide: Tennessee*, RCFP (last visited
May 15, 2024),
<https://www.rcfp.org/open-government-guide/tennessee/#ii-exemptions-and-other-legal-limitations> 12

Duane A. Bosworth & Derek G. Green,
Open Government Guide: Oregon,
RCFP (July 2019),
<https://www.rcfp.org/open-government-guide/oregon/#1-character-of-exemptions> 12

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>How open is your government?</i> , MuckRock, https://www.muckrock.com/place/ (last visited May 15, 2024)..... | 23 |
| Margaret B. Kwoka, <i>Saving the Freedom of Information Act</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press, 2021) | 21 |
| Mark R. Cara <i>et al.</i> , <i>Open Government Guide: Florida</i> , RCFP (July 31, 2021), https://www.rcfp.org/open-government- guide/florida/#2-discussion-of-each- exemption | 10 |
| Maxwell E. Kautsch, <i>Open Government Guide: Kansas</i> , RCFP (Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.rcfp.org/open-government- guide/kansas-2/#ii-exemptions-and- other-legal-limitations | 11 |
| N.D. Const., art. XI, § 6..... | 11 |
| Sigmund D. Schutz & Harper Weissburg, <i>Open Government Guide: Maine</i> , RCFP (Oct. 2021), https://www.rcfp.org/open-government- guide/maine/#ii-exemptions-and-other- legal-limitations | 11 |
| Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. OR2022-36798, 2022 WL 17552725 (2022)..... | 17, 18 |
| Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. ORD-127 (1976)..... | 17 |
| Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. ORD-405 (1983)..... | 15 |

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. ORD-600 (1992).....15

Tex. Att’y Gen., Public Information Act
Handbook 76 & n.363 (2022).....17

Texas Public Records Guide, MuckRock
(last visited May 15, 2024),
<https://www.muckrock.com/place/united-states-of-america/texas/>.....10
